

# Gray Water District Gray, Maine 04039

SHEET #1 Fourth Revision

#### **FIXTURE RATES**

No water will be supplied under fixture rates at a price less than quoted below for the first faucet and one fixture of any installation shall be rated as "First Faucet". Both hot and cold water faucets emptying into the same vessel shall be counted as a single faucet.

### **FIXTURE RATES**

These fixture rates are closed to new customers. Existing customers may be permitted to continue on fixture rates at the option of the District until such time as meters are installed.

### **RATE SCHEDULE**

The minimum charge for each family, apartment or other customer unit or for each first faucet or for any single water connection shall be: \$320 per year.

Rates will be charged according to the following schedule:

	Per Quarter	Per Year
First Faucet	\$20.93	\$83.71
Each Lavatory	\$20.93	\$83.71
Each Flush Toilet	\$20.93	\$83.71
Each Bath Tub, shower or combination tub/shower	\$20.93	\$83.71
Each sillcock	\$20.93	\$83.71
Each automatic device, dishwasher, clothes washer, etc.	\$20.93	\$83.71
For use of water in houses or other buildings under construction	Per Month	\$20.93

When water is taken by a hose from a faucet other than a sillcock, the sillcock rate shall apply. Bills under these rates are net and will be rendered quarterly in advance on the first day of January, April, July and October in each year.

Issued: Effective: Docket No. April 15, 2022 July 1, 2022 2022-00112

Willes William Gardner

Superintendent



# Gray Water District Gray, Maine 04039

SHEET #2 Fourth Revision

# SCHEDULE OF METERED RATES

This rate is available to all residential, commercial and governmental customers not covered by any other special rates in this schedule.

### **Quarterly Billing**

For the first 1,200 Cubic Feet per quarter, or fraction thereof:	\$ 80.03	
For the next 13,800 Cubic Feet per quarter	\$ 4.80	per 100 cu. ft.
For the next 85,000 Cubic Feet per quarter	\$ 4.41	per 100 cu. ft.
Over 100,000 Cubic Feet per quarter	\$ 2.81	per 100 cu. ft.

If billed monthly, consumption steps and the Minimum Charge will be one-third of the quarterly charges.

## **Minimum Charge**

For each customer served through a single meter, there will be a minimum charge based on the size of the meter installed.

	Quarte	erly	Mon	thly
SIZE OF METER	Allowance	Charge	Allowance	Charge
5/8''	1,200	\$80.03	400	\$26.68
3/4"	2,100	\$123.23	700	\$41.08
1"	3,600	\$195.23	1,200	\$65.08
1-1/2"	7,200	\$368.03	2,400	\$122.68
2"	12,000	\$598.43	4,000	\$199.48
3"	24,000	\$1,139.33	8,000	\$379.78
4"	36,000	\$1,668.53	12,000	\$556.18
6"	72,000	\$3,256.13	24,000	\$1,085.38

Issued:	
Effective:	
Docket No.	

April 15, 2022 July 1, 2022 2022-00112

Villem

William Gardner Superintendent

# CANCELLED

# Gray Water District Gray, Maine 04039

SHEET #3 Fourth Revision

### SEASONAL METER RATES

Seasonal water use includes any intermittent use, season after season, at the same premises.

The seasonal minimum charges will not be prorated for fractions of a year. The full seasonal minimumcharge shall be due and payable in advance at the time the water is turned on for the season.

The District will not charge seasonal users a turn-on or a turn-off charge or a special charge for annualmeter installation or removal.

### **CONSUMPTION CHARGE:**

First	2,400	cubic feet per season	
		or fraction thereof-	\$ 240.05
Next	27,600	cubic feet per season	\$ 4.80
Next	170,000	cubic feet per season	\$ 4.41
Next	200,000	cubic feet per season	\$ 2.81

## **MINIMUM CHARGE**

For each customer served through a single meter, there will be a minimum charge based on the size of the meter installed.

#### MINIMUM PER SEASON

METER SIZE	ALLOWANCE (CUBIC FEET)	<u>c</u>	HARGE
5/8"	2,400	\$	240.05
3/4"	4,200	\$	326.45
1"	7,200	\$	470.45
1-1/2"	14,400	\$	816.05
2"	24,000	\$	1,276.85
3"	48,000	\$	2,358.65
4"	72,000	\$	3,417.05
6"	144,000	\$	6,592.25

Issued: Effective Docket No. April 15, 2022 July 1, 2022 2022-00112

Villen William Gardner

Superintendent

CANCELLED

Gray Water District Gray, Maine 04039

> SHEET #4 Fifth Revision

### PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION

The rate for existing hydrants as installed on the system at July 1, 2022 shall have a charge of:

\$254,367	Annually
\$63,592	Quarterly
\$21,197	Monthly

Rate for hydrants installed after July 1, 2022, shall be determined in accordance with the Public Utilities Commission Rules and Regulations Chapter 69.

For each fire hydrant connected to any main owned by the Gray Water District installed after July 1, 2022, there shall be paid to the District by the Town of Gray an annual fire protection charge, which, together with the revenue from any customers connected to said main installed after July 1, 2022, and/or the revenue from any additional customers to be connected within one year to any additional main required to be installed to feed the hydrant, shall be sufficient to support the District's total investment since July 1, 2022, in such main, service connections, hydrants and hydrant connections.

All hydrants will be cared for and maintained in good working order (unavoidable accidents excepted) by the Gray Water District. No hydrant will be installed on mains less than 6" in diameter. Once fire hydrants are actually installed and operative, the fire protection charge then in effect shall not be reduced, should the Town order one or more hydrants discontinued. Should the Town order any hydrant moved to a different location, the Town shall pay all costs of moving said hydrant.

### TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Charges under these rates are net and will be billed and payable monthly, quarterly or annually in advance, at the option of the District.

Issued: Effective: Docket No. April 15, 2022 July 1, 2022 2022-00112

William Gardner Superintendent



Gray Water District Gray, Maine 04039

SHEET #5 Fourth Revision

## PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

For each private fire hydrant taking water from the public water system:

\$960.27 per year \$240.07 quarterly

For each sprinkler and/or hose connection taking water from the public water system for each inch in diameter of the service pipe or connection:

\$117.36 per inch per year

\$29.34 per inch per quarter

## CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

The District reserves the right to meter any fire line when evidence indicates that water is being taken from the line for purposes other than for fire protection, and such metered service shall be billed in accordance with the regular schedule of meter rates, in addition to the above rates, with proper allowance for water consumed in fire fighting.

Issued: Effective: Docket No. April 15, 2022 July 1, 2022 2022-00112

William Gardner

Superintendent